


DESIGN OF A WASTEWATER TREATMENT 
PLANT 

BY 

ANDREAS IOANNIDES 

Project Report 
submitted to 

the Department of Civil Engineering 
of Higher Technical Institute 

Nicosia-Cyprus 
in partial fulfillment of the requirements 

for the diploma of 

TECHNICIAN ENGINEER 

. 
In 

CIVIL ENGINEERING 

Project Supervisor: Mr. N. Kathidjiotes 
Lecturer at HTI 

-
I HI'"" '-R I F R O.i i=CT NO. 
I ,::!r.t::. ----

I TECHNICAL '? '01 a 
INSTITUTe ~ ,') , 



Table of contents 

Acknowledgements 
Summary/Objectives 
Chapter 1-1 Introduction 
Chapter 2-2 History and general information 

about the project 

Chapter 3-3 Wastewater Characteristics 
3.1 Physical Measures of 

Water Quality 
3.1.1 Suspended solids 
3.1.2 Turbidity 
3.1.3 Color 
3.1.4 Taste and Odor 
3.1.5 Temperature 

3.2 Chemical Measures of 
Water Quality 

3.2.1 Chemistry of Acids and 
Bases (ph) 

3.2.2 Dissolved Solids 
3.2.3 Metals 
3.2.4 Organics 
3.2.5 The Carbonate System 
3.2.6 Alkalinity 
3.2.7 Water Hardness 
3.2.8 Nutrients 
3.2.9 Fluoride 
3.2.10 Oil and grease 

3.2.11 Inorganics 
3.3 Biological Characteristics 

Pages 

1 
2 

3-4 

5-10 

11-30 

16-18 
16 
17 
17 
18 
18 

19-25 

19 
20 
20 
21 
22 
23 
23 
24 
24 
24 
25 

26-30 



3.3.1 Pathogens 
3.3.2 Pathogen indicators 

Chapter 4-4 Laboratory tests 
4.1 Biochemical Oxygen 

Demand (BOD) 
4.2 Chemical Oxygen Demand (COD) 
4.3 Total Organic Carbon (TOC) 
4.4 Total Oxygen Demand (TOD) 
4.5 Solids Determinations 
4.6 Sludge Density Index! 

Sludge Volume Index 
4.7 Sixty-Minute Settling Test 
4.8 pH 
4.9 Alkalinity 
4.10 Total Colifonns and 

Fecal Coliforms (TC and FC) 
Chapter 5-5 Wastewater treatment processes 

5.1 The problem 
5.2 Conventional wastewater 

treatment processes 
5.2.1 Preliminary treatment 
5.2.2 Primary treatment 
5.2.3 Secondary treatment 
5.2.4 Tertiary and/or advanced 

26 
30 

31-34 

32 
32 
32 
33 
33 

33 
34 
34 
34 

34 
35-55 

36 

37-43 
37 
38 
38 

treatment 40 
5.2.5 Disinfection 42 
5.2.6 Effluent storage 42 
5.2.7 Reliability of conventional and 

advanced wastewater treatment 43 
5 .3 Natural biological treatment 

systems 43-55 
5.3.1 Wastewater stabilization ponds 43 
5.3.2 Overland treatment of wastewater 51 



5.3.3 Macrophyte treatment 52 
5.3.4 Nutrient film technique 54 

Chapter 6-6 Characteristics of wastewater treatment 
plants and general plant layout 56-60 
6.1 Types of plants 57 
6.2 Elements of advanced wastewater 

treatment 
6.3 Plant site preparation 
6.4 Plant layout 
6.5 Plant hydraulics 
6.6 Plant auxiliary facilities 

Chapter 7-7 The central wastewater treatment 
plant at Vathia Gonia 
7.1 General Information 
7.2 Location 
7.3 Introduction 
7.4 Background Information 
7.5 Description of the Plant 

7.5.1 General 
7.5.2 Wastewater Reception 
7.5.3 Pre-treatment of Wastewater 
7.5.4 Secondary Treatment 
7.5.5 Tertiary Treatment 
7.5.6 Recycled Water Storage Lagoon 
7.5.7 Odor Control 
7.5.8 Control and Monitoring 
7.5.9 Ancillary Works 

57-58 
58 

58-59 
59-60 

60 

61-71 
62 
63 
63 

63-64 
64-71 

64 
66 
67 
68 
69 
70 
70 
70 
71 

Chapter 8-8 Basic considerations for wastewater 

References 

treatment 72-7 5 
8.1 Wastewater reuse 73-74 
8.2 Environmental Impact Assessment 74-75 

76 



1 

Acknowledgements 

I would like to express my sincere appreciation and thanks to those that helped 
for the preparation of this project. 

Firstly, I would like to thank my supervisor Mr. N. Kathidjiotes Senior 
Lecturer, of Higher Technical Institute for his helpful guidance during the preparation 
of this project. 

Then, I would like to thank Mrs. Angela Larcou Yiannacou Process Engineer, 
of Biwater Europe Ltd for her helpful guidance for the part of the designing and for 
the environmental impact assessment of the plant. 

Finally, I would like to express my deepest gratitude to my parents for their 
help and support during the project. 



HIGHER TECHNICAL 
INSTITUTE 

NICOSIA-CVPRUS 

CIVIL ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT 
Academic year 2001/02 
~iploma Project Number: C/9S7 

TITLE: DESIGN OF A WASTEWATER 
TREATMENT PLANT 

Summary/Objectives 

1. To state wastewater qualities, treatment 
objectives and principles. 

2. To carry a planning study including an 
environmental impact study. 

3. To design a small scale secondary treatment 
plant. 



Chapter 1 
INTRODUCTION 



1 INTRODUCTION 

In many arid and semi-arid countries water is becoming an increasingly scarce 
resource and planners are forced to consider any sources of water which might be 
used economically and effectively to promote further development. At the same time, 
with population expanding at a high rate, the need for increased food production is 
apparent. The potential for irrigation to raise both agricultural productivity and the 
living standards of the rural poor has long been recognized. Irrigated agriculture 
occupies approximately 17 percent of the world's total arable land but the production 
from this land comprises about 34 percent of the world total. This potential is even 
more pronounced in arid areas, such as the Near East Region, where only 30 percent 
of the cultivated area is irrigated but it produces about 75 percent of the total 
agricultural production. In this same region, more than 50 percent of the food 
requirements are imported and the rate of increase in demand for food exceeds the 
rate of increase in agricultural production. 

Whenever good quality water is scarce, water of marginal quality will have to 
be considered for use in agriculture. Although there is no universal definition of 
Imarginal qUality' water, for all practical purposes it can be defined as water that 
possesses certain characteristics which have the potential to cause problems when it is 
used for an intended purpose. For example, brackish water is marginal quality water 
for agricultural use because of its high dissolved salt content, and municipal 
wastewater is marginal quality water because of the associated health hazards. From 
the viewpoint of irrigation, use of 'marginal' quality water requires more complex 
management practices and more stringent monitoring procedures than when good 
quality water is used. This publication deals with agricultural use of municipal 
wastewater, which is primarily domestic sewage but possibly contains a proportion of 
industrial effluents discharged to public sewers. 

Expansion of urban populations and increased coverage of domestic water 
supply and sewerage give rise to greater quantities of municipal wastewater. With the 
current emphasis on environmental health and water pollution issues, there is an 
increasing awareness of the need to dispose of these wastewaters safely and 
beneficially. Use of wastewater in agriculture could be an important consideration 
when its disposal is being planned in arid and semi-arid regions. However it should be 
realized that the quantity of wastewater available in most countries will account for 
only a small fraction of the total irrigation water requirements. Nevertheless, 
wastewater use will result in the conservation of higher quality water and its use for 
purposes other than irrigation. As the marginal cost of alternative supplies of good 
quality water will usually be higher in water-short areas, it makes good sense to 
incorporate agricultural reuse into water resources and land use planning. 


