HIGHER TECHNICAL INSTITUTE

CIVIL ENGINEERING COURSE

DIPLOMA PROJECT

DESIGN OF A WASTEWATER TREATMENT PLANT C/957

ANDREAS IOANNIDES

JUNE 2002

DESIGN OF A WASTEWATER TREATMENT PLANT

BY

ANDREAS IOANNIDES

Project Report submitted to the Department of Civil Engineering of Higher Technical Institute Nicosia-Cyprus in partial fulfillment of the requirements for the diploma of

TECHNICIAN ENGINEER

in

CIVIL ENGINEERING

Project Supervisor: Mr. N. Kathidjiotes Lecturer at HTI



Table of contents

	Pages
Acknowledgements	1
Summary/Objectives	2
Chapter 1-1 Introduction	3-4
Chapter 2-2 History and general information	
about the project	5-10
Chapter 3-3 Wastewater Characteristics	11-30
3.1 Physical Measures of	
Water Quality	16-18
3.1.1 Suspended solids	16
3.1.2 Turbidity	17
3.1.3 Color	17
3.1.4 Taste and Odor	18
3.1.5 Temperature	18
3.2 Chemical Measures of	
Water Quality	19-25
3.2.1 Chemistry of Acids and	
Bases (ph)	19
3.2.2 Dissolved Solids	20
3.2.3 Metals	20
3.2.4 Organics	21
3.2.5 The Carbonate System	22
3.2.6 Alkalinity	23
3.2.7 Water Hardness	23
3.2.8 Nutrients	24
3.2.9 Fluoride	24
3.2.10 Oil and grease	24
3.2.11 Inorganics	25
3.3 Biological Characteristics	26-30

3.3.1 Pathogens	26
3.3.2 Pathogen indicators	30
Chapter 4-4 Laboratory tests	31-34
4.1 Biochemical Oxygen	
Demand (BOD)	32
4.2 Chemical Oxygen Demand (COD)	32
4.3 Total Organic Carbon (TOC)	32
4.4 Total Oxygen Demand (TOD)	33
4.5 Solids Determinations	33
4.6 Sludge Density Index/	
Sludge Volume Index	33
4.7 Sixty-Minute Settling Test	34
4.8 pH	34
4.9 Alkalinity	34
4.10 Total Coliforms and	
Fecal Coliforms (TC and FC)	34
Chapter 5-5 Wastewater treatment processes	35-55
5.1 The problem	36
5.2 Conventional wastewater	
treatment processes	37-43
5.2.1 Preliminary treatment	37
5.2.2 Primary treatment	38
5.2.3 Secondary treatment	38
5.2.4 Tertiary and/or advanced	
treatment	40
5.2.5 Disinfection	42
5.2.6 Effluent storage	42
5.2.7 Reliability of conventional and	
advanced wastewater treatment	43
5.3 Natural biological treatment	
systems	43-55
5.3.1 Wastewater stabilization ponds	43
5.3.2 Overland treatment of wastewate	er 51

5.3.3 Macrophyte treatment	52	
5.3.4 Nutrient film technique	54	
Chapter 6-6 Characteristics of wastewater treatment	t	
plants and general plant layout	56-60	
6.1 Types of plants	57	
6.2 Elements of advanced wastewater		
treatment	57-58	
6.3 Plant site preparation	58	
6.4 Plant layout	58-59	
6.5 Plant hydraulics	59-60	
6.6 Plant auxiliary facilities	60	
Chapter 7-7 The central wastewater treatment		
plant at Vathia Gonia	61-71	
7.1 General Information	62	
7.2 Location	63	
7.3 Introduction	63	
7.4 Background Information	63-64	
7.5 Description of the Plant	64-71	
7.5.1 General	64	
7.5.2 Wastewater Reception	66	
7.5.3 Pre-treatment of Wastewater	67	
7.5.4 Secondary Treatment	68	
7.5.5 Tertiary Treatment	69	
7.5.6 Recycled Water Storage Lagoor	n 70	
7.5.7 Odor Control	70	
7.5.8 Control and Monitoring	70	
7.5.9 Ancillary Works	71	
Chapter 8-8 Basic considerations for wastewater		
treatment	72-75	
8.1 Wastewater reuse	73-74	
8.2 Environmental Impact Assessment	74-75	
References	76	

Acknowledgements

I would like to express my sincere appreciation and thanks to those that helped for the preparation of this project.

Firstly, I would like to thank my supervisor Mr. N. Kathidjiotes Senior Lecturer, of Higher Technical Institute for his helpful guidance during the preparation of this project.

Then, I would like to thank Mrs. Angela Larcou Yiannacou Process Engineer, of Biwater Europe Ltd for her helpful guidance for the part of the designing and for the environmental impact assessment of the plant.

Finally, I would like to express my deepest gratitude to my parents for their help and support during the project.

HIGHER TECHNICAL INSTITUTE NICOSIA-CYPRUS

CIVIL ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT Academic year 2001/02 Diploma Project Number: C/957

TITLE: DESIGN OF A WASTEWATER TREATMENT PLANT

Summary/Objectives

- 1. To state wastewater qualities, treatment objectives and principles.
- 2. To carry a planning study including an environmental impact study.
- 3. To design a small scale secondary treatment plant.

<u>Chapter 1</u> INTRODUCTION

<u>1 INTRODUCTION</u>

In many arid and semi-arid countries water is becoming an increasingly scarce resource and planners are forced to consider any sources of water which might be used economically and effectively to promote further development. At the same time, with population expanding at a high rate, the need for increased food production is apparent. The potential for irrigation to raise both agricultural productivity and the living standards of the rural poor has long been recognized. Irrigated agriculture occupies approximately 17 percent of the world's total arable land but the production from this land comprises about 34 percent of the world total. This potential is even more pronounced in arid areas, such as the Near East Region, where only 30 percent of the cultivated area is irrigated but it produces about 75 percent of the total agricultural production. In this same region, more than 50 percent of the food requirements are imported and the rate of increase in demand for food exceeds the rate of increase in agricultural production.

Whenever good quality water is scarce, water of marginal quality will have to be considered for use in agriculture. Although there is no universal definition of 'marginal quality' water, for all practical purposes it can be defined as water that possesses certain characteristics which have the potential to cause problems when it is used for an intended purpose. For example, brackish water is marginal quality water for agricultural use because of its high dissolved salt content, and municipal wastewater is marginal quality water because of the associated health hazards. From the viewpoint of irrigation, use of 'marginal' quality water requires more complex management practices and more stringent monitoring procedures than when good quality water is used. This publication deals with agricultural use of municipal wastewater, which is primarily domestic sewage but possibly contains a proportion of industrial effluents discharged to public sewers.

Expansion of urban populations and increased coverage of domestic water supply and sewerage give rise to greater quantities of municipal wastewater. With the current emphasis on environmental health and water pollution issues, there is an increasing awareness of the need to dispose of these wastewaters safely and beneficially. Use of wastewater in agriculture could be an important consideration when its disposal is being planned in arid and semi-arid regions. However it should be realized that the quantity of wastewater available in most countries will account for only a small fraction of the total irrigation water requirements. Nevertheless, wastewater use will result in the conservation of higher quality water and its use for purposes other than irrigation. As the marginal cost of alternative supplies of good quality water will usually be higher in water-short areas, it makes good sense to incorporate agricultural reuse into water resources and land use planning.